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COURSE DESCRIPTION:  In this course emphasis is placed on insurance procedures with advanced diagnostic and procedural coding in the outpatient facility. Study will include correct completion of insurance forms and coding. Upon completion, students should be able to demonstrate proficiency in coding for reimbursements. 
CREDIT HOURS 

Theory

2 credit hours

Lab


1 credit hour

Clinical

0 credit hours

Total


3 credit hours

Total contact hours - 5
NOTE: Theory credit hours are a 1:1 contact to credit ratio.  Programs may schedule practical lab hours as 3:1 or 2:1 contact to credit ratio; Clinical hours are 3:1 contact to credit ratio; and Preceptorships may be scheduled as 3:1 (P3) or 5:1 (P5) (Ref Board Policy 705.01).
PREREQUISITE COURSES 
As required by college
CO-REQUISITE COURSES 
As required by college

INSTRUCTIONAL GOALS  

· Cognitive - Comprehend foundational knowledge of medical office insurance. 

· Psychomotor - Apply foundational knowledge of medical coding and insurance claims.
· Affective – Value the importance of adhering to policy and legal requirements associated with medical assisting.
PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCIES
PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCIES/OBJECTIVES

Unless otherwise indicated, evaluation of student’s attainment objectives is based on knowledge and skills gained from this course.  Competencies specified for each module may be set by certification agencies, national and state codes, health care facility policies, locally developed lab/clinical assignments, or any combination.  Students are expected to utilize relevant technology for client care and documentation.  This course is based on current national credentialing bodies.

STUDENT LEARNING OUTCOMES
	MODULE A - INTRODUCTION TO HEALTH INSURANCE

	PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCIES
	PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES
	KSA

Indicators

	A1.0
Comprehend information related to the health insurance industry.
	A1.1
This competency is measured cognitively.
	2

	LEARNING OBJECTIVES 

	A1.1.1
Define terms associated with health insurance.
A1.1.2
Discuss the history of health care reimbursement.
A1.1.3
Differentiate between medical care and health care.

A1.1.4
Explain various types of insurance and their characteristics.
	1
1

2

2

	MODULE A  OUTLINE
· Terms and definitions

· History of health care reimbursement

· Health insurance coverage statistics

· Medical and health care

· Types of insurance

· Indemnity plans

· Managed care

· Automotive

· Disability

· Liability


	MODULE B - MANAGED HEALTH CARE

	PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCIES
	PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES
	KSA

Indicators

	B1.0
Discuss detailed information related to various types of managed health care plans.
	B1.1
This competency is measured cognitively.
	3

	LEARNING OBJECTIVES 

	B1.1.1
Define terms associated with managed health care.

B1.1.2
Describe the various types of managed and traditional health insurance plans.
B1.1.3
Discuss types of physician fee schedules.

B1.1.4
Describe factors for determining insurance eligibility.
	1

3

3

3

	MODULE B  OUTLINE
· Terms and definitions

· Types of managed and traditional health insurance and eligibility factors
· HMOs

· PPOs

· Medicare

· Medicaid

· Integrated delivery systems

· POS

· Consumer driven health plans

· Tricare

· CHAMPVA

· Workman’s Compensation/disability
· Preauthorization and referrals

· Type of physician fee schedules

· Charged based

· Resource based
· Capitation

· Contract to fee schedules

· Other


	MODULE C - LEGAL AND REGULATORY ISSUES

	PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCIES
	PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES
	KSA

Indicators

	C1.0
Comprehend legal and regulatory requirements for health insurance.
	C1.1
This competency is measured cognitively.
	3

	LEARNING OBJECTIVES 

	C1.1.1
Define terms associated with legal and regulatory health insurance issues.

C1.1.2
Discuss the importance of confidentiality.

C1.1.3
Discuss legal and ethical requirements associated with confidentiality.

C1.1.4
Differentiate between fraud and abuse.

C1.1.5
Explain risk liability.

C1.1.6
Differentiate between co-pays and co-insurance.
	1
A

3

3

2

2

	MODULE C  OUTLINE
· Terms and definitions

· Confidentiality requirements

· Legal considerations

· Insurance fraud and abuse

· Risk liability

· Co-pays and co-insurance


	MODULE D - ICD CODING

	PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCIES
	PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES
	KSA

Indicators

	D1.0
Perform coding using the ICD coding book and complete claim forms.
	D1.1
Given a scenario and the ICD coding book, code according to the diagnosis and complete appropriate claim forms.
	3

	LEARNING OBJECTIVES 

	D1.1.1
Define terms associated with the ICD code book.

D1.1.2
Describe the structure and content of the alphabetic index and the tabular list of the ICD code book.

D1.1.3
Identify the purpose and correct use of V codes and of E codes.

D1.1.4
Differentiate between primary and additional codes.
D1.1.5
List the steps used to assign diagnostic codes.
	1

2
3

3

2

	MODULE D OUTLINE
· Organization of the ICD code book

· Structure

· Content

· Alphabetic index

· Tabular lists

· V and E codes 

· Primary and additional codes

· Steps in coding


	MODULE E - MODULE E - CPT CODING

	PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCIES
	PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES
	KSA

Indicators

	E1.0
Perform coding using the CPT coding book and complete claim forms.
	E1.1
Given a scenario and the CPT coding book, code according to the diagnosis and complete appropriate claim forms.
	3

	LEARNING OBJECTIVES 

	E1.1.1
Define terms associated with the CPT code book.

E1.1.2
Describe the structure and content of the index and main text of the CPT code book.
E1.1.3
Differentiate between various types of modifiers and their requirements for use.
E1.1.4
Discuss the various sections of the CPT coding book and their use.
	1

3

3

3

	MODULE D  OUTLINE
· Terms and definitions

· Organization of the CPT coding book
· Structure

· Content

· Index

· Main text
· Modifiers

· Types

· Requirements for use

· Sections of the CPT coding book

· Evaluation and Management codes

· Anesthesia

· Surgery

· Radiology

· Pathology and Laboratory

· Medicine


LEARNING OUTCOMES Table of specifications

The table below identifies the percentage of learning objectives for each module.  Instructors should develop sufficient numbers of test items at the appropriate level of evaluation. 

	
	Limited Knowledge and Proficiency
	Moderate Knowledge and Proficiency
	Advanced Knowledge and Proficiency
	Superior Knowledge and Proficiency

	KSA
	1
	2
	3
	4

	Module A
	50%
	50%
	0
	0

	Module B
	25%
	75%
	0
	0

	Module C
	20%
	40%
	40%
	0

	Module D
	20%
	40%
	40%
	0

	Module E
	25%
	75%
	0
	0


	Learner’s Knowledge, Skills and Abilities

	Indicator
	Key Terms
	Description

	1
	Limited Knowledge and Proficiency
	· Recognize basic information about the subject including terms and nomenclature.

· Students must demonstrate ability to recall information such as facts, terminology or rules related to information previously taught.  

· Performs simple parts of the competency.  Student requires close supervision when performing the competency.

	2
	Moderate Knowledge and Proficiency
	· Distinguish relationships between general principles and facts. Adopts prescribed methodologies and concepts.

· Students must demonstrate understanding of multiple facts and principles and their relationships, and differentiate between elements of information.  Students state ideal sequence for performing task. 

· Performs most parts of the competency with instructor assistance as appropriate.

	3
	Advanced Knowledge and Proficiency
	· Examines conditions, findings, or other relevant data to select an appropriate response.  

· The ability to determine why and when a particular response is appropriate and predict anticipated outcomes. 

· Students demonstrate their ability to seek additional information and incorporate new findings into the conclusion and justify their answers.

· Able and willing to perform tasks independently..

	4
	Superior Knowledge and Proficiency
	· Assessing conditions, findings, data, and relevant theory to formulate appropriate responses and develop procedures for situation resolution. Involves higher levels of cognitive reasoning. 
· Requires students to formulate connections between relevant ideas and observations. 

· Students apply judgments to the value of alternatives and select the most appropriate response. 

· Can instruct others how to do the competency.

· Performs competency quickly and accurately.

	A
	Affective Objective
	· Describes learning objectives that emphasize a feeling tone, an emotion, or a degree of acceptance or rejection.  
· Objectives vary from simple attention to selected phenomena to complex but internally consistent qualities of character and conscience. 
· Expressed as interests, attitudes, appreciations, values, and emotional sets or biases.
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